

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

**Paul E. COOPER**

Yeoman Second Class (E-5)

U.S. Navy,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201500039

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0149/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

MICHAEL W. WESTER  
Lieutenant, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374  
(202) 685-5188  
michael.wester@navy.mil  
Bar no. 37277

## Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	iv
Argument.....	1
I. An accused has a constitutional right to have his counsel make a proper argument on the evidence and applicable law in his favor. Did the military judge abuse his discretion when he allowed the members to recall the complaining witness but refused the defense request to present a renewed closing summation on her new testimony? Did the lower court err by refusing to consider this issue? .....	1
A. The Government’s waiver argument is unavailing. Trial defense counsel asked to reopen argument based on “certain points of evidence that will be brought out based on these questions” by the members.....	1
B. In arguing there was no prejudice because, in the Government’s eyes, the evidence the members received was not important, the Government overlooks that the right to summation is not conditioned on the strength of the evidence .....	5
C. The Government’s argument also overlooks two warnings: 1) the Supreme Court’s warning in <i>Bayer</i> that evidence received after deliberations poses a risk of distorted importance; and 2) this Court’s warning in <i>Bess</i> that a military judge should weigh requests for new evidence with “great caution” and allow procedures to ensure Appellant is not prejudiced .....	7
D. In any event, the Government’s assessment of the new evidence is incorrect. In a case where the evidence was already “not overwhelming,” the new evidence provided new reasons to doubt the allegations, but counsel was denied the opportunity to explain why .....	11

E. This Court’s conclusion in *Bess* that the error was not harmless, even where the Government’s evidence was far stronger than it was in this case, only underscores why reversal is warranted here .....15

Conclusion .....17

Certificate of Compliance .....18

Certificate of Filing and Service .....18

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	2
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	4, 6-7, 15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	2
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947) .....	7-8
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	5
